TEEN WOLF
Episode #102
by
Jeff Davis
9/06/10
3/7/11 Salmon Draft
10/23/10 Goldenrod Draft
10/14/10 Green Draft

home?
ALLISON
Not much at all.
SCOTT
What did you say?
ALLISON
(confused)
Sorry, but I have to get to my next
class. Can we talk later?
SCOTT
Allison--
ALLISON
I really have to go.
She hurries off, leaving Scott ruminating on the jacket. But
then he turns, moving with focus, faster and faster--
OMITTED10 10
    TEEN WOLF EP#102    SALMON DRAFT 3/7/11 17.
CONTINUED:9A 9A
    TEEN WOLF EP#102    SALMON DRAFT 3/7/11 18.
CONTINUED:10 10

And you shift in front of everyone.
Allison, your mother, your
friends...
Derek’s hand comes up and the CLAWS are out. Scott flinches
back, both in fear and surprise at his display of mastery
over his abilities.
DEREK (CONT’D)
And when they see you--
He rakes his claws over the net.
DEREK (CONT’D)
Everything falls apart.
The slashed threads flutter away from the head of the
lacrosse stick, the net now in tatters. Derek tosses the
ruined stick. Scott catches it. When he looks up--
He’s alone, Derek having vanished yet again.
INT. MCCALL HOME/SCOTT’S ROOM - NIGHT12 12
Stiles bursts through Scott’s door and into his room.
STILES
What did you find? How did you find
it? Where did you find it? And

for the murder. And then you’re
going to help me figure out how to
play lacrosse without changing.
Scott stands, revealing what he’s been working on so
intently: his LACROSSE STICK. Now perfectly re-laced, he
spins it in his hands with a look of pride.
SCOTT (CONT’D)
Because there’s no way I’m not
playing that game.
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT TWO
    TEEN WOLF EP#102    SALMON DRAFT 3/7/11 21.
CONTINUED:12 12
ACT THREE
FADE IN:
OMITTED13 13
OMITTED14 14
    TEEN WOLF EP#102    SALMON DRAFT 3/7/11 22.
    TEEN WOLF EP#102    SALMON DRAFT 3/7/11 23.
CONTINUED:14 14
INT. HOSPITAL/CORRIDOR - NIGHT15 15
The doors of BEACON HILLS HOSPITAL slide open. Stiles and
Scott casually walk past the front desk trying not to be
conspicuous in front of waiting patients, nurses and
orderlies.
Stiles nods to a set of double doors and a sign pointing to
MORGUE. Scott quickly pushes through the doors as Stiles
heads to a WAITING AREA.
INT. HOSPITAL/MORGUE FREEZER ROOM - NIGHT16 16
Scott steps inside the almost pitch black freezer room. He
lights the display on his phone using it to search the labels
on the drawer.
He locates one marked: JANE DOE - partial. Police Evidence Do
Not Tamper.
Scott takes a breath and yanks it open.
INT. HOSPITAL/CORRIDOR - NIGHT17 17
Standing outside in the corridor, Stiles looks to the waiting
area and does a double take.
Lydia Martin sits in one of the chairs.
It’s a moment of opportunity he simply cannot pass up.

connection. Unspoken, of course.
But I sort of think it would be
cool to get to know you. Sort of.
LYDIA
Hold on. Give me a second.
Stiles looks at her, quite confused. But then she pulls out a
BLUETOOTH headset that was covered by her hair.
LYDIA (CONT’D)
I didn’t get any of what you just
said. Is it worth repeating?
    TEEN WOLF EP#102    SALMON DRAFT 3/7/11 24.
STILES
Uh... No. Sorry.
As she gives an irritated sigh, Stiles takes a seat far away
from her, head falling into his hand.
INT. HOSPITAL/MORGUE FREEZER ROOM - NIGHT18 18
Scott covers his mouth while gazing down at the lower half of
the body. He slowly pulls the drawer open to where the sheet
finally flattens out just above the severed hip.
Removing his hand from his mouth, Scott pulls the sheet up to
reveal the decayed and rotted feet. Then, unable to stand
anymore, the sight or the smell, Scott covers up the body and
slides the drawer shut.
INT. HOSPITAL/WAITING AREA - NIGHT19 19
Jackson comes around the corner to find Lydia. He’s massaging
his shoulder.
LYDIA
Did he do it?

How?
STILES
Tell me something first. Are you
doing this because you want to stop
Derek? Or because you want to play
the game Saturday and he said you
couldn’t?
SCOTT
There were bite marks on the legs.
Bite marks. And if he knows about
Allison now...
STILES
Okay. Then we’re going to need a
shovel.
They SLAM through the EXIT DOOR and out into the night.
OMITTED20 20
    TEEN WOLF EP#102    SALMON DRAFT 3/7/11 25A.
CONTINUED:19 19
EXT. HALE PROPERTY/DRIVEWAY - NIGHT21 21
Derek’s black Dodge Challenger roars out from the long
driveway leading to the dilapidated house. In its wake,
Stile’s Jeep slowly pulls forward.
EXT. HALE PROPERTY - NIGHT22 22
Now carrying a shovel and pick, Scott and Stiles head for the
house. But Scott pauses, glancing around.
SCOTT
Something’s different.

And it scares the hell out of him.
    TEEN WOLF EP#102    SALMON DRAFT 3/7/11 34.
CONTINUED:25 25
Arms outstretched, Scott lets loose an ANGUISHED ROAR,
howling up at the sky.
Stiles twists forward across the pavement and scrambles back
into the Jeep through the passenger side. He knocks the gear
shift into DRIVE and manages to get a foot on the GAS PEDAL.
As Scott’s footsteps pound across the roof, Stiles FLOORS IT.
Spinning around to look out the window, he sees--
THE SILHOUETTE OF SCOTT landing in the middle of the road.
Stiles hits the BRAKES, skidding to a halt at a safe
distance. When he looks back again--
A shadow disappears into the woods, Scott racing for the
cover of darkness.
OMITTED26 26
FADE OUT:
END OF ACT FOUR
    TEEN WOLF EP#102    SALMON DRAFT 3/7/11 35.
CONTINUED:25 25

gotten any odd calls.
DISPATCH (V.O.)
Odd how?
STILES
Like an odd person or... dog-like
individual... roaming the streets?
DISPATCH (V.O.)
I’m hanging up on you now.
STILES
No, wait, wait--
But the line dies. With a sigh of frustration, Stiles drops
the cell phone onto the passenger seat on top of--
PRINTOUTS from his most recent werewolf research. One in
particular is a drawing of a ferocious werewolf, a beautiful
young woman fainting in its arms.
EXT. ARGENT HOME/INT. ALLISON’S ROOM - NIGHT28 28
Through the open second-floor bedroom window, Allison can be
seen sitting down at her desk with an open box. She pulls out
a simple UNFRAMED PHOTO, looking at the words on the back:
Philly Girls 4eva. We’ll miss you!

just coming to say hi.
Allison helps him to his feet.
ARGENT
You’re sure you’re okay?
SCOTT
Yeah, completely. I should go. I’ve
got a lacrosse game to get to.
You’re still coming? Right?
ALLISON
Of course, I’m coming.
Her hands linger on him as Argent peers in between them.
ARGENT
We both are.
Scott and Allison turn to him, each with a look of surprise.
This is news to both of them. And neither seems to like it.
OMITTED29 29
    TEEN WOLF EP#102    SALMON DRAFT 3/7/11 38.
CONTINUED:28 28
    TEEN WOLF EP#102    SALMON DRAFT 3/7/11 39.
CONTINUED:29 29
INT. LOCKER ROOM - NIGHT30 30
Pulling his locker open, Scott notices Jackson whispering to
another player. He tries to use his hearing to listen in...
But the SLAMMING of lockers masks Jackson's VOICE and instead
causes Scott to wince in pain. As the sound subsides into a

STILES
Or stressed.
SCOTT
Got it.
    TEEN WOLF EP#102    SALMON DRAFT 3/7/11 41.
CONTINUED:30 30
STILES
And don't worry about Allison being
there. Don’t think about her father
trying to kill you. Or Derek trying
to kill you. Or the girl he killed.
Or that you might kill someone. If
a hunter doesn't kill you first.
(off Scott’s look)
I’ll shut up now.
EXT. LACROSSE FIELD - NIGHT31 31
Scott walks out onto the field, Stiles following. With an
anxious breath, he turns to--
THE BLEACHERS - where Melissa McCall stands up waving. She
made it. Then Allison and her father, Mr. Argent, appear,

DANNY
Don’t pass to McCall.
Jackson raps him on the helmet and gets moving to his
position right past--
Scott. Standing with his gloves twisting around the stick, he
looks like he’s about to snap it into little pieces.
When the WHISTLE BLOWS again, he looks up and through his
helmet we can see--
His eyes turning yellow.
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT FIVE
    TEEN WOLF EP#102    SALMON DRAFT 3/7/11 46.
CONTINUED:31 31
ACT SIX
FADE IN:
EXT. LACROSSE FIELD - NIGHT32 32
At the start of the next quarter, the Ref comes walking past
the players with the ball but pauses when A STRANGE NOISE
comes from behind him.
Scott McCall stands hunched-over, face masked in shadow under

CONTINUED:32 32
Everyone is coming toward him, people jumping off the bench
to congratulate him. His mother, Allison and Lydia stepping
down as well. And worst of all... Argent.
Retreating back, Scott yanks one of his gloves off to reveal
the CLAWS at the tips of his fingers.
SCOTT
No, no...
Allison hurries onto the field. All she can see is a swarm of
lacrosse players in the same uniform. They each pull their
helmets off but none of them is Scott.
Stiles collapses onto the bench, still a nervous wreck.
Behind him, his Dad gets off his cell phone. Stiles notices.
STILES
Dad? What’s wrong?
INT. LOCKER ROOM - NIGHT33 33
Scott slams through the door of the locker room. He comes to
the MIRROR, pulling the helmet off to look at his face.
He’s still a werewolf. Still a monster.
Crying out in frustration, he sends a clawed fist into the

Are you kidding?
STILES
No, and here’s the bigger kick in
the ass. My Dad ID’d the dead girl.
Both halves. Her name was Laura
Hale.
SCOTT
Hale?
    TEEN WOLF EP#102    SALMON DRAFT 3/7/11 54.
CONTINUED:33 33
STILES
Derek’s sister.
And as the realization of a much more complicated mystery
hits Scott, he doesn’t seem to notice that he’s missing one
of his lacrosse gloves.
EXT. LACROSSE FIELD - NIGHT34 34
Alone on the field, and still fuming, Jackson’s eyes focus on
something left in the grass...
Scott’s LACROSSE GLOVE.
Slowly, he picks it up, noticing odd tears at the fingertips.